
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY 26 JUNE 2017 
 
10.30 am  COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Roy Galley (Chair)  

Councillors  Tania Charman, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Tom Liddiard, 
Laurie Loe, Stephen Shing, Alan Shuttleworth (Vice Chair) and 
Francis Whetstone 
 

 Ms N Boulter, Parent Governor Representative 
Dr Anne Holt, Diocese of Chichester 
Mr Parr, Roman Catholic Diocese representative 
Councillor Julian Peterson, Borough and District Representative 
 

  
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Serious Case Reviews  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6   Raising the Age of Participation  (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
7   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
8   Forward Plan  (Pages 55 - 64) 

The Forward Plan for the period to September 2017. The Committee is asked to make 
comments or request further information. 

 
9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 June 2017 



 

 
Contact Stuart McKeown, 01273 481583  
 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts 
 
 



 
 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 20 March 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT             Councillors Kathryn Field (Chair), Stephen Shing (Vice Chair), 

Kim Forward, Roy Galley, Alan Shuttleworth, Barry Taylor, 
Francis Whetstone. 

 
  Dr Ann Holt (Church of England Representative) 
  Simon Parr (Roman Catholic Diocese Representative)  
  Councillor Julian Peterson (Borough and District Representative).
  

                              
Lead Members: Councillor Sylvia Tidy (Lead Member Children & Families / 

designated statutory Lead Member for Children’s Services). 
 

Councillor Nick Bennett (Lead Member for Education and 
Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability).  

 
Also present Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services; Fiona Wright, 

Assistant Director (Education & ISEND), Elizabeth Funge (Head of 
Education Improvement) and Julie Dougill (Senior Manager: 
Leadership and Governor Services). 

   
               Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser. 
 
 
25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
25.1 RESOLVED – to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last Committee meeting 
held on 28 November 2016. 
 
 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
26.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Claire Dowling and Mike Pursglove and Nicola 
Boulter (Parent Governor Representative).   
 
 
27 URGENT ITEMS  
 
27.1 No urgent items were notified. 
 
 
28 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR)  
 
28.1 The Committee discussed its input into the Reconciling Policy, Performance and 
Resources process and possible future improvements.   The Committee acknowledged the 
Department pr
[...]
  It is important therefore that all staff who have contact with parents over 
SEND related matters have an informed understanding of what can be offered locally 
and the positive impact this can have on children with SEN.  This understanding is 
important as without it, some staff may inappropriately be advising parents to seek 
additional resources via an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP).  Given this, the 
Department are seeking to provide guidance to all relevant staff who may influence 
parental expectations and with it their confidence levels regarding SEND provision.  

 Budget Capacity.   The Committee asked whether the Department are confident that 
the additional resources it has identified will be sufficient going forward.  In response, the 
Director of Children’s Services commented that the Department cannot guarantee that 
further resources will not be required.  However, the Department believe it has 
developed an effective plan which it hopes will result in significant reductions in demand.  
The Director noted too that Ofsted are satisfied with the Department’s approach to this 
issue.    The Director also commented that there appears to be a long standing culture of 
less inclusiveness within the county, with some schools more willing than others to 
embrace teaching children with SEND.  This less inclusive culture has also helped drive 
up the unusually high rates of referral within East Sussex.  However, the Department are 
encouraged by recent feedback from groups of Head teachers who are now challenging 
this culture and it is believed that this will also help reduce demand, and with it the 
pressures on the ISEND budget.   

 Increase in the range and severity of needs.   The Committee asked for 
clarification as to whether the nature of demand has changed over time and whether in 
recent years there has been an increase in the number of children with more severe 
needs.    In response, the Committee were informed that there is evidence th
[...]
 result, the Department will be able to use the Board’s recommendations 
to help inform the development of the next version of the strategy.   In particular, the 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Department welcomed the Board’s focus on the issue of teacher retention as an area requiring 
further development within the strategy. 
 
30.4 The Committee then discussed the Board’s report and recommendations.    A summary 
of these discussion points are set out below: 

 
Progress 8 and Attainment 8.   The Committee welcomed the inclusion in the report of 
a table which provided a summary of Progress 8 and Attainment 8 scores.  However, 
more detail on how these measures operate was requested.    
 
In response to this request and with regard to Progress 8, the Committee were informed 
that a zero score within this measure represents the national average and is considered 
by Ofsted as acceptable.  With this context in mind therefore, a Progress 8 score of, for 
example, +0.14 would be considered as significant progress.  It was also highlighted that 
this is the first year these measures have been in operation.  As a result, relevant 
stakeholders are still developing their understanding of this measure.  The Committee 
were also informed that when compared more widely, the figures for East Sussex 
indicate local secondary school pupils have progressed significantly above the national 
average.   
 
The Department acknowledge the significant difference in Progress 8 scores between 
the top and bottom performing schools.  However, it is believed that this gap is likely to 
narrow as schools are still developing their appreciation of the relationship between the 
curriculum choices they offer and the potential impact this may have on Progress 8 
scores.  As local schools develop their understanding of this relationship, it is likely this 
will result in a positive impact on those schools’ scores.  This in turn will help close the 
gap between the top and bottom performing institution
[...]
ittee were informed that SACRE had made a submission to the 
Commission.  The Committee also asked for detail about what plans are in place to ensure 
training will be provided to schools with respect to ongoing changes in RE.  In response the 
Committee were informed that the Department have been actively working on supporting 
training in relation to the ‘Understanding Christianity’ project and that there is also a training plan 
in place for Continuing Professional Development for the coming year.  It was also noted that 
due to financial pressures on school budgets, it appears that some schools are not accessing 
the training offered to them.   As a result the Department are seeking to develop training events 
that are attractive to schools and fit for purpose.   The Committee also noted that the RE ‘take-
up’ figures for both the GCSE full and short courses in East Sussex was below the national 
average.   In response the Committee were informed that the Department’s expectation is that 
the gap between local and national figures will reduce as changes introduced by the National 
Curriculum take effect.  
 
31.3 RESOLVED to note: 
 

1) the work of SACRE in improving the quality of religious education, especially in 
maintained schools; 
2) the work of SACRE in supporting schools with collective worship and pupils’ 
spiritual, moral, social, cultural development and British Values 2016-2106; 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

3) the three year-year development plan for SACRE. 
 
 
32 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
32.1 The Committee reviewed its work programme, and asked that in relation to minute 29.4 
(2) that the issue of ISEND service demand be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme as a 
potential scrutiny topic.   
 
 
33 FORWARD PLAN  
 
33.1     The Committee noted the Forward Plan for the period to 30 June 2017. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 12.10 pm) 
 
The date of the next meeting is 26 June 2017.  
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR ROY GALLEY 
Chair 

Page 8



 

Rep
[...]
kground 

1.1  The Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee established its review of Raising the 
Participation Age (RPA) to examine whether East Sussex County Council (ESCC) was meeting 
its statutory duties and to identify whether any improvements could be made to increase the 
participation of young people in education, employment or training. The report focused on three 
key areas: careers advice, vulnerable groups and meeting employers’ needs. 
 
1.2  The aim of RPA is to ensure that young people remain positively engaged with education 
or training until at least the age of 18, offering the best possible opportunity of developing the 
skills that will enable them to pursue successful careers, and make a positive contribution to their 
community. 
 
1.3  The Children’s Services Department welcomed the Scrutiny Review of RPA which was 
presented to Cabinet in January 2016, in particular the recognition that it gives to the importance 
of Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance in securing and sustaining education, 
training and employment opportunities. The Department produced an action plan to deliver the 
recommendations, which includes close working with schools who have the statutory 
responsibility to deliver high quality careers education. A six month progress update was reported 
back to Scrutiny Committee on 26th September 2016. This report provides a 12 month progress 
update.  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 Significant progress on the implementation of the action plan has been achieved as 
outlined in Appendix 1. All actions have either been exceeded or are on track to be achieved by 
the target deadline. 
 
2.2  The Council’s RPA Strategy 2013-2015 was reviewed in 2016 and a new Strategy was 
developed following a 16-19 Summit in June 2016 which was attended by senior leaders and 
decision-makers from: schools, academies, FE Colleges, training and apprenticeship providers, 
business, enterprise, voluntary and community sector, ESCC and Di
[...]
nd improving English and 
Maths, in accordance with its action plan.  
 

• Promote parity of esteem between vocational and academic pathways by increasing the 
emphasis of vocational learners into further/higher education and ensuring that vocational 
qualifications are promoted as equally viable routes to employment 

 
• Work with Apprenticeships East Sussex (AES), Sussex Council of Training Providers (SCTP) 

and colleges to ensure local employers understand the implications of the apprenticeship 
reforms and levy. Contribute towards the options and plans to meet public body employer 
obligations under the levy from April 2017. 

 
• Promote clear progression pathways and routes to employment through schools, colleges, 

training providers and careers IAG services. This will include the pathways for young people 
to re-engage or have a ‘second chance’, and promoting widely the benefits of participation. 
 

• Ensure close alignment to the East Sussex County Council corporate Employability & Skills 
Strategy 2014-18, the Apprenticeships East Sussex action plan and to Skills East Sussex 
priorities and plans. 

 

 
 
  

Page 34



 

 

Page 7 of 13 

 

Strategic Theme 2:  
Career management 
 
The context 
 
A Gatsby Foundation report13 led by the University of York noted “good career guidance is important 
for social mobility because it helps open pupils’ eyes to careers they may not have considered”. The 
report also notes that “so many young people are kept in the dark about the full range of options 
open to them”. Ofsted reported in 2013 that “[nationally] only one in five schools were effective in 
ensuring that all students were receiving the level of information they needed”. In its Statutory 
Guidance for schools, the DfE states “young people who are uncertain or unrealistic about career 
ambitions are three times more likely to spend significant periods of time not in education, 
employment or training (NEET). Providing improved careers services will
[...]
o enlarge Polegate School 

 
 

KD 

Parents, staff, 
key stakeholders 
and the local 
community will be 
consulted prior to 
the decision  
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Gary Langford 
01273 481758 
 

26 Sep 2017 Lead Member for 
Education and 
Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs 
and Disability 
 
 

Final decision in relation to a proposal to 
lower the age range at Sandown Primary 
School  

 
 

Staff  
 
Parents  
 
Key Stakeholders  
 
The Local 
Community  

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Jane Spice 
01323 747425 
 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017
	Minutes

	5 Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Serious Case Reviews
	Appendix 1 - LSCB Learning from Reviews

	6 Raising the Age of Participation
	Appendix 1 RPA Action Plan 12 month update
	Appendix 2 - 16-19 Strategy East Sussex 2016-20

	7 Scrutiny committee future work programme
	Appendix 1 - June 2017 Work Programme

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 26 June 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Roy Galley (Chair) Tania Charman, Chris Dowling, 

Kathryn Field, Tom Liddiard, Stephen Shing, 
Alan Shuttleworth (Vice Chair), Francis Whetstone. 
 

 Dr Ann Holt (Church of England Representative)  
Simon Parr (Roman Catholic Diocese Representative)  
Nicola Boulter (Parent Governor Representative) 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Borough and District 
Representative). 

 
LEAD MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy (Lead Member Children & Families / 
designated statutory Lead Member for Children’s Services) 

  

ALSO PRESENT Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services;  
Fiona Wright, Assistant Director (Education & ISEND); 
Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care; 
Louise Carter, Assistant Director (Communication, Planning 
and Performance); 
Reg Hooke, Independent Chair of East Sussex Local 
Safeguarding Children Board; 
Douglas Sinclair, Head of Children's Safeguards & Quality 
Assurance; 
Caroline McKiddie, Partnership Manager: Education, 
Employment & Training; and 
Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2017  
 
1.1 RESOLVED – to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last Committee meeting 
held on 20 March 2017. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
2.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Laurie Loe. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 No disclosures were declared. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 No urgent items were notified.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
5 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) SERIOUS CASE REVIEWS  
 
5.1 Reg Hooke, Chair of the East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), 
introduced the item by providing the Committee with an overview of the role of the LSCB.   
 
5.2 The Committee then discussed the findings set out in the Serious Case Review report 
relating to ‘Child M’.  The key issues discussed are set out below:    

 Sharing information and recording risk assessments.     
A broad area of learning identified in the report relates to how agencies share information 
and how risk assessments are recorded.   Members noted that issues relating to these two 
tasks have been cited in a number of other Serious Case Reviews (SCRs).    As result, the 
Committee asked for clarification as to what steps are being taken to ensure agencies 
embed these lessons so that key facts relating to vulnerable young people are clearly 
communicated, understood and acted on.    

In response, Douglas Sinclair (Head of Children's Safeguards & Quality Assurance) 
informed the Committee that the Department has reconfigured its services so as to improve 
how information is recorded and appropriately shared.   This has resulted in the deployment 
of a ‘Single Point of Advice’ (SPOA) system which deals with all referrals into either 
Children’s Social Care or Early Help.  The Department has also developed a multi-agency 
services approach.  This means staff within the Department work closely with colleagues 
from the Police and specialist health visitors in two Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hubs 
(MASHs). 

The Committee were also informed that the LSCB have requested that the Department 
conducts a review into the impact of SCRs undertaken over the last five years.   The review 
will focus on establishing whether the recommendations set out in SCRs have led to the 
improvements in performance they were intended to bring about.   The LSCB hopes to 
produce its report by the end of 2017.    Following a request from Members, an undertaking 
was given to incorporate the findings of the review into next year’s annual Serious Case 
Review report to the Committee.  

 Time taken to complete the Coroner’s Inquest.    

The Committee were concerned at the length of time it took for the Inquest into the death of 
Child M to be completed.    In response the Committee were informed that the inquest was 
performed by a Coroner from a different local authority.  The LSCB share the concerns of 
the Committee at this delay and consequently this matter is being discussed with the 
relevant local authority.  

 Role of Acute Hospitals and contact with young People who overdose.     

In response to a query raised by the Committee, Reg Hooke informed Members that the 
LSCB is aware that the number of young people admitted to acute hospitals as the result of 
a drug overdose is higher than expected.   As a result, this issue has been identified as a 
specific topic which the Board is looking to investigate further with relevant agencies.   
Members were also informed that a national scheme called the ‘Child Protection Information 
System’ will be rolled out locally soon.  The system is designed to ensure that relevant 
health and care professionals are notified when a child, or unborn baby subject to a 
child protection plan (CPP) or a child with Looked After Child status (LAC) is treated at 
any health setting in an unscheduled way.  
 

5.3 RESOLVED – to: 
(1) note the findings and lessons from the Serious Case Review; and 



 
 
 

 

(2) request that the Scrutiny Work Programme is updated to include reference to 
the LSCB’s undertaking to incorporate the findings of its review of the impact of 
Serious Case Reviews into its annual SCR report to the Committee in June 2018. 

 
 
6 RAISING THE AGE OF PARTICIPATION  
 

6.1     The Committee established a ‘Raising the Participation Age’ (RPA) Review Board to 

examine if East Sussex County Council was meeting relevant statutory duties and whether 
improvements could be made to increase the levels of participation of young people in 
education, employment and training.     
 
6.2 The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to review the Department’s 
progress with its implementation of the measures described in the Action Plan (as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report).   Fiona Wright (Assistant Director) and Caroline McKiddie 
(Participation Manager: Education, Employment & Training) provided Members with an 
overview of the key developments since the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
6.3 In response, the Committee welcomed the report and raised a number of questions in 
relation to the Action Plan.  A summary of the Committee’s questions, together with responses 
from the Department are set out below:    

 Sustaining progress.    
The Committee recognised the achievements set out in the Action Plan.  However, given the 
pressure on resources Members asked for the Department’s view as to how the positive 
progress made to date can be sustained.    In response, the Committee were informed that, 
for example, some schools are struggling to find resource time to undertake activities that 
support the ‘Investors in Careers’ (IiC) award.  As a result the Department are helping to link 
Business Advisers to relevant schools so that they can provide additional support with some 
aspects of IiC work.    The Department also believe that over time it has refined its 
understanding of what activities have the most impact and that it has developed excellent 
working relationships with local schools.   These, and other factors, mean the Department 
are reasonably confident that the progress made to date is sustainable. 

 Work Placements for Year 10 pupils.     
The level of placements for Year 10 students has increased from 35% two years ago to 45% 
for the 2016/17 academic year.   Whilst recognising this progress, the Committee asked 
whether the Department are content with this figure and for its views on the challenges it is 
facing in achieving an increase in the number of Year 10 students being offered work 
placements next year.   In response, the Committee were informed that the Department 
believe the percentage rate in East Sussex compares favourably with national figures.  
However, the Department are not content with this figure and believe that every young 
person should have the opportunity to participate in a work experience placement.   Given 
this the Department are exploring ways of expanding the service further so as to provide 
more work placement opportunities.   In terms of barriers to further progress, the 
Department accept that funding may present a challenge going forward as, for example, 
Colleges are charged for the service.  However, and with a view to encouraging maximum 
participation in the scheme, the Department are trying to ensure these charges are kept as 
low as possible.  In relation to this, feedback indicates that Colleges perceive the service as 
good value for money. 

 Employability Passport (EP).   
The Committee asked if Members could see an example of an employability passport and 
for feedback on how the EP is performing from the perspectives of both students and 
employers.    The Committee were informed that progress with the EP had been delayed 
whilst the Children’s Services Department wait for the Department for Education to release a 
passport via the Careers Enterprise Company.    In the meantime, progress has been made 
in partnership with Sussex Downs College and the ‘Digital Badges’ scheme they have 
developed.   The Department are keen to focus on providing a digital solution as evidence 



 
 
 

 

indicates that potential users have a strong preference for an electronic EP, as opposed to a 
paper based offer.    

 Statutory responsibility to deliver high quality careers education.     
In response to a question from Members, it was clarified that it is the responsibility of 
schools to provide high quality careers advice.   However, the Department seek to support 
local schools via the IiC award.   For those schools that have chosen not to sign up for the 
IiC award, the Department co-ordinate a network of careers advisers in schools, with 
meetings taking place on a termly basis.    

 Student knowledge of what careers advise is available.     
The Committee noted the comments in Appendix 2 relating to the Gatsby Foundation’s 
report finding that ‘so many young people are kept in the dark about the full range of options 
open to them’. The Department was therefore asked for clarification as to how students are 
made aware of the careers advice and support available to them.    In response, the 
Committee were informed that a young person’s awareness of this subject can come from a 
range of sources.   For example, and apart from the statutory role schools and colleges play, 
young people may receive advice from their parents.     Given this, work is being undertaken 
to ensure that parents receive information that will help them provide effective guidance.  A 
young person’s peer group can also play an important role in offering advice.   With this in 
mind, some local schools are currently working with an organisation called Future First.   
This project uses an ‘alumni’ model which involves inviting former students to talk to their 
younger peers (this could be in person or via social media).    The Department are still 
reviewing this area and are exploring other methods as to how careers advice is provided. 

 Ofsted 2013 report.     
The Committee noted the findings set out in Ofsted’s 2013 report on careers advice that 
‘[nationally] only one in five schools were effective in ensuring that all students were 
receiving the level of information they needed’.  As a result Members asked for the 
Department’s view on as to what proportion of schools in East Sussex are now currently 
providing effective careers advice.    In response, the Committee were informed that Ofsted 
have not raised any concerns about the quality of careers advice in East Sussex.   
Furthermore that in terms of the percentage rate of schools who have signed up to the IiC 
award, the figure of 73% in East Sussex is much higher than the national sign up rate of 
30%.    However, in the context of the pressure on funding, the Department accept that 
going forward this area will remain a challenge given the significant resources which schools 
have to dedicate to effectively managing the award scheme.     The Department also noted 
that the DfE have delayed publishing its ‘Careers, Education Information and Advice 
Strategy’ guidance document.   The Department hope that when this strategy is published, it 
will include a requirement that all schools must participate in a careers award scheme.      
            

6.4  RESOLVED – to: 
1) commend the progress made by the Department in implementing the recommendations 
set out in its Review; and 
2)  that the Committee’s request to receive a further progress report for its meeting in June 
2018 is added to the Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
 
7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
7.1    Councillor Galley introduced the work programme item by emphasising his goal of 
ensuring that where possible, future reviews and related recommendations have a focus on 
‘looking forward’ and helping the Department develop effective policies that anticipate new 
challenges and opportunities.     
 
7.2   The Committee then discussed potential topics for future scrutiny reviews. The key 
discussion points are set out below. 
 



 
 
 

 

7.3 How schools are coping with change.   The Committee discussed a range of 
significant developments/issues which schools are currently dealing with.   The Committee want 
to assess the potential impact of these developments on pupil attainment and school 
performance.   As a result, the Department were requested to provide further information to the 
Committee on these issues.   The key changes the Committee discussed included: 

o school funding issues, including data on school funding bids to the Strategic School 
Improvement Fund (SSIF) and the impact this is having on under-performing schools; 

o the impact of the ‘Federate First’ programme (Federation First is a national campaign 
developed in 2016 by the National Governors Association to raise awareness of the 
advantages of federations to school improvement);  

o issues relating to pupil attainment and school performance within different Key Stages 
and the implementation of the Assessment Without Levels assessment framework;  

o whilst the Committee is interested in developing a clearer understanding of the impact 
of the key changes it has identified on all types of school within East Sussex, 
Members also have a specific interest in the sustainability of small schools; and 

o how schools are now increasingly making decisions regarding which services they 
purchase and the impact this may have on performance and attainment.   

 
7.4 In response, the Committee were informed that for a variety of reasons, it is currently 
difficult for the Department to provide a clear overview of the latest developments relating to the 
above factors.   For example, with regard to the National Funding Formula (NFF) the 
Department are waiting for the Government to issue guidance on how resources will be 
distributed at an individual school level.    Given the highly significant impact this may have on 
how schools operate, Members were advised to postpone undertaking a review of this area until 
the detail of the NFF is known.    
 
7.5 With regard conducting a further review within Key Stage 4, the Committee were also 
advised that the current year is the first year where a new assessment methodology is being 
applied.   As a result it will be very difficult for the Department to compare this year’s outcomes 
with previous years.    
 
7.6 Given the above advice, the Committee agreed to keep the above areas under review 
and would seek to identify at its next meeting in September 2017 what specific subjects might 
form the basis of a scrutiny review. 
 
7.7 Children Centres.  The Committee also focused on the changing nature of Children’s 
Centres and related matters such as proposals to de-designate centres.  The Committee want 
to develop their understanding of these changes and to investigate their impact on both local 
communities and on children within the Early Years phase.  The Committee therefore requested 
that a report is provided for the November meeting which clarifies:   

 
o the current status of Children’s Centres in the county; and   
o what the Department’s plans are for Children’s Centres  

 
7.8 State of School Buildings and Plant.  The Committee want an overview of the current 
status of school buildings and plant in East Sussex.  This includes reference to the school 
maintenance programme and school commissioning plan.  Such a review would also include 
consideration of health and safety issues following the Grenfell Tower fire. 
In response, Fiona Wright, Assistant Director, informed the Committee that responsibility for 
school buildings is shared between the Children’s Services Department and the Business 
Services Department (where the estates and capital and maintenance teams are based).   Also, 
academies are separate institutions which are not funded via the local authority.   These two 
factors make delivering an accurate picture of the current state of school buildings challenging 
and time will therefore be needed to co-ordinate relevant information for the Committee.   With 
this in mind, it was requested that a report is provided to the Committee’s November meeting.  
 



 
 
 

 

7.9    ISEND service pressures.    The Committee have an ongoing concern regarding the 
high levels of demand the ISEND service is experiencing.  An update on the steps being taken by 
the Department to address these pressures was therefore requested.   In response, the 
Committee were informed that the measures set out in the Department’s Action Plan are still 
being implemented.  As a result, it was suggested that a report be brought to the Committee in the 
spring, as this will give the Department sufficient time to review the impact of the measures it is 
taking.  
 
7.10     Representation on the East Sussex Better Together Board (ESBT) 
As part of its consideration of the Scrutiny Work Programme item, an election was conducted to 
determine the Committee’s two representatives on the East Sussex Better Together Board 
(ESBT).    It was agreed that Councillors Roy Galley and Alan Shuttleworth will act as the 
Committee’s representatives on ESBT.  
 
7.11    RESOLVED - to update the scrutiny work programme so that it refers to: 

1) in relation to minute  5.3 (2), the Committee’s request that the LSCB  incorporate 
the findings of its review of the impact of Serious Case Reviews into its annual 
SCR report to the Committee in June 2018.    

2) in relation to minute 6.4 (2), the Committee’s request that it receive a further 
progress report at its meeting in June 2018 is recorded (Raising the Age of 
Participation). 

3) in relation to minute 7.3, the ‘Potential future scrutiny work’ section of the Scrutiny 
Work Programme is updated to reflect the Committee’s interest in keeping under 
review the range of major developments schools are currently dealing with.  It was 
further agreed that the Committee would discuss the overlapping topics within this 
subject area at its next meeting in September.   An assessment will then be made 
at that time as to what specific topic the Committee decide will be the subject of its 
next scrutiny review. 

4) in relation to minute 7.7, wording is added to confirm that a report on Children’s 
Centres is provided to the November 2017 meeting which provides an overview of:   
o the current status of Children’s Centres in the county; and   
o the Department’s future plans for Children’s Centres  

5) in relation to minute 7.8, wording is added to confirm that a report which updates 
the Committee on the state of school buildings in the county and wider issues 
relating to school expansions and closures is provided to the November 2017 
meeting. 

6) in relation to minute 7.9, wording is added to confirm that a report which evaluates 
the impact of the measures set out in the Department’s Action Plan is provided to 
the March 2018 meeting (ISEND service pressures).    

7) in relation to minute 7.10, the appointments of Councillor Roy Galley and 
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth as representatives of the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee on ESBT is recorded. 

 
 
8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
8.1  The Committee noted the Forward plan for the period to 30 September 2017.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm. 
 
Councillor Roy Galley (Chair) 
Chair 
 


